BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(16) Consideration of Smart Grid Investments Standard as Required by Section 1307 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007))))	<u>File No. EW-2009-0290</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(16) Integrated Resource Planning Standards as Required by Section 532 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.))))	<u>File No. EW-2009-0291</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section 111(d)(17) Rate Design Modifications to Promote Energy Efficiency Investments Standard as Required by Section 532 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.))))	<u>File No. EW-2009-0292</u>
In the Matter of the Consideration of Adoption of the PURPA Section $111(d)(17)$ Smart Grid Information Standard as Required by Section 1307 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.))))	<u>File No. EW-2009-0293</u>

MISSOURI ENERGY GROUP REPLY TO STAFF RESPONSE TO ORDER SETTING DATE FOR FILING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULES

COMES NOW the Missouri Energy Group ("MEG") and for its Reply to Staff's

Response to Order Setting Date for Filing Procedural Schedules states as follows:

1. On February 23, 2009 the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

("Staff") filed its Response to Order Setting Date for Filing Procedural Schedules in the above-

referenced files.

2. On February 24, 2009 the Commission set March 10, 2009 as the date for other parties to respond to Staff's Recommendations and on March 9, the Commission extended the filing date to March 13, 2009.

3. MEG agrees with the recommendations set out by Staff in its February 23 Response.

WHEREFORE, MEG respectfully requests that the Commission accept its Reply.

SANDBERG, PHOENIX & von GONTARD, P.C.

By:

Lisa C. Langeneckert, #49781 515 North Sixth Street, #1500 St. Louis, MO 63101-1880 314-446-4238

314-241-7604 (Fax) E-mail: llangeneckert@spvg.com

Attorneys for Missouri Energy Group

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.080 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, the undersigned hereby certifies that she has this day caused a copy of the foregoing to be served on all persons on the official service list in above-mentioned files.

Dated at St. Louis, Missouri this 13th day of March, 2009